

**In the Court of the Judge, M.A.C.T-cum-Additional District  
Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup>, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
M.A.C. Case No.88/2023 (Computer Registration No.88/2023)  
CNR No.WBDD01-001529-2023.  
Present :-Manoj Kumar Prasad (J.O Code-WB00779)**

**Order No.03**  
**18.07.2023**

The petitioner/claimant has filed hazira.

Today one Mampi Roy (Barman) has filed a petition before this Court along with Vokatnama with supported document.

It is submitted by the petitioner that the deceased Pinku Roy who died in the motor accident is her husband. The motor accident claim case on the death of Pinku Roy is filed by mother of the deceased namely Vanumati Roy. In the claim petition this petitioner Mampi Roy is not made a party. So she prays for incorporated herself as a party to the claim case.

Heard Ld. Lawyer of both sides.

Perused the supported document i.e. Voter card, copy of voter list, from which it appears that Mampi Roy (Barman) is wife of deceased Pinku Roy and therefore she is one of the legal heir and dependent of the deceased Pinku Roy. So, she is necessary party in this case.

Hence, the petition of the petitioner is allowed.

Her name be incorporated as OP-3 in the claim petition.

B.C-I is directed to note the same in the cause title of the claim petition incorporating the name and address of the petitioner.

Issue summon upon OP No. 1 and OP No. 2

To 07.09.2019 for SR and AD and filing W.S. by O.P.-3

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Judge, M.A.C.T-cum-ADJ,  
Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.  
J.O Code-WB00779**

**Judge, M.A.C.T-cum-ADJ,  
Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.  
J.O Code-WB00779**